



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## <u>Abstract</u>

Formulation of GIS based Master Plans for AMRUT 2.0 Cities-Consultancy Evaluation and Review Committee (CERC) – Constituted – orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.470/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23-02-2023

Read 1 1Decision of the 4th SHPSC of AMRUT 2.0 held on 23.01.2023 under agenda item number 10

2 Letter CBE/SMMU/AMRUT 2.0/2022/GIS dated 14.02.2023 of Mission Director, AMRUT

## <u>ORDER</u>

As per the Guidelines of 'Formulation of GIS based Master Plans under AMRUT2.0', State Action Plan has to be submitted to Government of India, with recommendations of the State Level Technical Committee (SLTC) and State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) for AMRUT 2.0. The Guidelines specify that under the Scheme of Formulation of GIS based Master Plans, the preparation of the Master Plans may be done outsourcing or in house. As the components like salary and wages, furniture and fixtures, hardware and software are inadmissible under the Scheme, the cities eligible for getting assistance have decided to carry out the master plan preparation through outsourcing. As per the sub-scheme guidelines, the Consultant's work will be monitored and reviewed by a Consultancy Evaluation and Review Committee (CERC). The CERC will report to State Level Technical Committee(SLTC).

2. As per the decision read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, the State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 has approved the constitution of Consultancy Evaluation and Review Committee (CERC).

3. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to constitute Consultancy Evaluation and Review Committee (CERC) for

monitoring and reviewing of the works of Consultants for the Preparation of GIS Based Master Plan for AMRUT 2.0 Cities, as detailed below

The Principal Secretary, LSGD - Chairman Mission Director, AMRUT Mission - Co-Chairman Director of Urban Affairs - Member Chief Town Planner (Planning) - Member & Convener Representative of Disaster Management Authority - Member Representative of MoHUA/ TCPO - Member Representative of Director, Survey & Land Records - Member Executive Director, IKM - Member Chief Engineer, LSGD - Member Senior Town Planner / Town Planner of the District concerned -Member Secretary of AMRUT 2.0 Town concerned - Special Invitee Municipal Engineer of AMRUT 2.0 Town concerned - Special Invitee

> (By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

Members of the Consultancy Evaluation and Review Committee ( through Mission Director, AMRUT)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD G.O.(Rt)No.470/2023/LSGD